Corporate Office:
EDGE WATE R 390 Doolittle Drive 1930 B Arnold Industrial P1. ‘ > INTERNATIONAL

e San Leandro, CA Concord, CA
International Trucks, Inc, 94577 94520

(510) 430-0656 Parts: (510} 682-1151

Fax: (510) 430-3019 Maintenance: (510) 682-1123

%?fTh

wioleo.,

February 10, L9923

Lowetl Miller

Alameda County Department of
Enviranmental Health

20 Rwan Way  Room 200G
Cakland, CA 24421

SURJECT: REMOVED WASTE OIL TANK SITE
DNear Mr. Miller:

Find my entire file on this matter, I would appreciate you

FN

IDEALEASE

Rental . Leasing

reviewing this file and responding specifically as to what is

needed to obtain clearance on this site from your agenoy.

It would seem to me that I have complied with Mr. Faulhaber’g

requests and that a clearance would be in order.

Looking foerward to a gquick and positive response.

H{HC@PQTY,

'\S/l O\J\s\/\y
lLarry MoFgdden

FRental/lease Manager
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A DIVISION OF 3-) CO.
1114 N. Arlington Heights Rd.

s ASSURANCE AGENCY LTD. Aringlon Hoighis, L 60004

(708} 392-1140 FAX

Decembey 17, 1991

Mr. L.J. McFadden

EDGEWATER INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS, INQ.
P.O., Box 2%38

San Leandro, CA 94577

RE: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK POLIUTION LIABILITY
Deaxy Mr. MoFadden:

As vou know, we have been working with Agricultural Excess and
Surplus Insurance Company (BESICY  in obtaining a quotation for
Underground Storage Tanlk Pollution Liability QOVErage.
Unfortunately, AEZIC has adviszed that they are declining to quote
due to unacceptable financial underwriting coriteria based on the
following:

1. Since they do not have the Alameda County's response to the
groundwater contamination discovered at the time of the tank
remaval, they cannot determine whether thiz site iz

" eite and cannot be quoted,

considered a class
In order to give this further consideration, we will nesd  the
county's response to  the cleanup. If wou are having trouble
obtaining this informaticon, AESIC will call the county for vou.
They will, however, need to know the spill number assizned  to
yvour case before they can call.

Az it stands now, AESIC can not provide a quotaticon. However, if
you should have any information that may alter their decision,
please be sure to let me know, Pleaze call with any guestions.

N\

i
.wtllegarﬂ:,

ahof

ul Ruecker
COMMERCTIAL DEPARTMENT

Enclosure
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Dctoher 20, 1991

Assurance Agency LTD
114 N. Arlindgton Heights Road
Arlington Heights, Ill 60004

REGARDING: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK APPLICATION YOUR LETTER
OF 9/26/9]

Dear M=. Ruecker:

A belated response to your inquiry about our yaste 0il tank
spill and subsequent removal. Find copy of proposal/contract
from West Coast Tank Testing for the removal ¢f this tank.

Find further copies of (3) checks totaling s88(500.00 ot
85,250.00 more than contract called for which |represents
fres, for the removal of contaminated so0il found when tank
was dug up.

September 1990 I requested from Alameda County, Department of
Environmental Health a release on thisgs removed tank.

Mr . Faulhaber of the agency attended the sampling of the
water from the monitoring well next to the removed tank (see
inspections 8/3/90, 9/5/90) also see Chips Environmental
Consultants test results dated $/2%/90. BW#1 )is the
monitoring well next to removed waste 0il tank, EW#2 is.
monitoring well next to Diesel Fuel Tank,.

forthcoming I contacted them in February of 1991 and found
that Mr. Faulhaber had been replaced. Therefore I am back to
square one, to get this site closed and or released.

Additionally please find our latest water test on monitoring
well EW#2 next to our Diesel Fuel Tank., :

Please feel free to contact me for any additi
you may require.

After submitting this data to Alameda County io releagse was
jnal information

Sincerely,
N

5] NV

M

Larry McFadden
Rental/Leasing Manager
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WEST COAST TANX TESTING COMPANY
881 S. SAN TOMAS AQUINO RD. #3
CAMPBELL, CA 95008
(408) 379-5552
Lic. #505877

o
e

&
CONTRACT

Proposal Submitted To: Jack Mazzella Work To Be Pard

73904

Name Edgewater International Trucks

Street 390 Deoolittle Drive Strest

City  San Leandro, Ca 94577 City

State Date of Plans . -
\Phone (415)  430-0656 Architect

[Wa hereby propose to furnish the materials and perform the labor necessary for the comp

etion of

1. DBreak and remove concrete and/or asphali. —
2. _ Excavate (1) 550 gallon tank - e
3. Soil samples arc timec and material - _—
4. ALl dirt and debris to be pushed back into hole, unless.ground.is contaminated.
5. If ground is contaminated, dirt will be removed at $275. per cubic.yard.
There will be an extra charge depending upon the amount. of..contaminated .
s0il removed for - excavation fees, soil samples, compaction and.back.fill.
6. All work done in compliance with all local state, and _federal regulations..
7. All permits required by interested agency's. e
8. [ILxcavation quotations are based on normal soil conditions B In the _event
 of unstable soil, unforseen structures, cables, debris, c ndults,‘rock_or .
High water table are encountered, the contractor shall_not be held responsible,
You will be notified of the problem and corrective measuregs can_be _done on . a
time and material basis until normal conditions are corvegted.
9. Liability insurance of $1,000,000.00 . S DT
10. . Replace all asphalt and/or concrete disturbed. by this. prOJeCthmwmmmwﬂmmmn

$2,500.00 Upon Break and Remove
750.00 Upon completlon of- Job

with payments to be made as follaws:

All materml is guaranteed to be as SpEleIEd and the ebove wc:rk to he performe
specifications submitted for sbove work and completed in a substantial workmanlike manner for the sum o

d in accordance with the drawings: an

Dollars (8 3,250, OO )

Any alteration or devietion from above spocifications involving extra
costs, will be executed only upon written orders, end wilt become an
oxtro charge over and above tha estimate. All sgreements centingent
upon skeikas, accidents or deloys bayond our control Owner Lo carry
firo, tornedo 8nd othar necessory insurance upan obove work Work-
mern's Compensation and Public Lisbility lnsurance on above work to ba
takon out by

Respectfully submitted /5’

Pear

ithin .. .
9 withi

Note—This propos

P Coonrs

— 1
28T g F e

al may be withdrawn by us if not acceptec
..... -days,

( ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL

Payment will be made as ocutlined above.

The above prices, specifications and conditions are satisfectory and are hareby accepted. Yo

]

1 are authorized to do the work as specified

rhoo @ FMNAA ansn

Signature . ... . . s [ ol
Date Signature - -
CRIGINAL

TITUOUIR LIS A
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WEST COAST TANK THESTING COMPANY -
581 8. SAN TOMAS AQUINO kD, #3 & No
CAMPBELL, CA 95008 '
{408) 379-5552 CONTRACT Date 9/10/87
Lic, #505877
Sheet No
N —
Proposal Submitted To: Jack Mazzella Vifgrk To Pe Perfgprmen At ’
.~ ) -
Name Edgewater International Trucks
Street 390 Doolittle Drive Street:
City San .Leandro 4 City State
State Ca, 94577 Date of Plans
\Phone (415) 430-0656 Architect

"We herebiy propase to furnish the materials and perform the labor necessary for the completion of

1. Break and remove concrete and/or asphalt :
Fxcavate and manifest one (1) 550 gallon tank (Breakdown $2750,00)

Soil samples are time and material. (Cost estimate of soill samples $350.00 each) X
All dirt and debris to be pushed “back into hole, unless griound is contaminated

If ground is contaminated, dirt will be removed at $275.00| per cubic yard

There will be an extra charge depending upon the amount of| contaminated

soil removed for — excavation fees, soil samples, compactilen and back £ill

G. All work done in compliance with all local, state, and federal regulations

7. All permits required by interested agency's

8. Excavation quotations are based on normal soil conditions., In the event

of unstable soil, unforseen structures, cables, debris, conduits, rock or

high water table are encountered, the contractor shall not be held responsible
You will be notified of the problem and corrective measures can be done on a

time and material basis until normal conditions are corrected
9. Liability insurance of $1,000,000.00
10. Replace all asphalt/or concrete disturbed by this project

-

1R Lo

All material is guaranteed to be as spccified, and the above work to be performed in accordance with the drawings nnd
specifications submitted for above work and completed in a substantial wprkmanlike manner for the sum of

Dollars ($3,250.00 1}

with payments to be made as follows:
$2,750.00 Upon ground breaking and| removal of tank

500.00 Upon back f£ill and asphalting

Any glteration or deviation from above spocifications involving extra i . .
costs, will ba executed only upon written orders, and will become an Respectfully submitted Constantine P, Gonis
extra chorge over and obove the astimaste. All agreamonts contingent
upnon strikes, accidentsa or deloys bayond our controb Owner to carry

fire, tornodo ond othor nccesssry insuranco upon abova work., Work- Per
mrn's Compensation snd Public Lisbilty Insurance on sbova work to be
tokon out b . \ \
‘ ¥ Note—This proposal may be withdrawn by us if not acoepte |
i within days.
N e .
( ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL
The ol:ove prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactery and sre hereby apcthted. Youjare nuthorized ta do 1he work e spogifo !

pial Y]
%

P [
/'l = o 7
7 /.’ SN

Payinent will be mada as outlined ebove.

Date /O~ 4 '5;7
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white -env.health
yellow -fociity
pink -flles

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALT

Hazardous Materials Division Inspection

H

Form

(415)

271-4320

80 Swan Way, #200
Oakland, CA 94421

ul — 2 T L () (\{M/CS <

Site D ZlD Site Name {“Q,}'ij'w&Lﬁ”/\ lm\g}pwa\fa Lb?oz;ys Date é 3 J
) i t ‘ CADGP gé IBL

Site  Address 390 CJDQ [' THQ‘ EPA ID# 592
Clty Sa’ e o Uit Zip ™M o ? 7 Phone A 3D ~O5%

MAX Amt. Stored > 5001bs/55g/200¢f? ¥ N 1.
Hazardous Waste generated per month? 1.

It

ies:
Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER

Business Plans, Acute Harardous Materlais
Underground Tanks

The marked Iterms represent violatlons of the Calif, Administration Code (CAC) or

he Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

IA GENERATOR (Tie 22) Gomments; N ' — L
_ 1, waste ID * 6447 5 —C @ { S>CrLe-] [OwW o W a_&
Q}(a on—sife s pact Phoue. eal
. ZEPAID 68472 = S P
- 3. :aggldg\::m ﬁ o vt "7 »
7 5 Blenalal 66493
4. Rocords 64492 e / B ( ~ ~ A
P e, wwm | (D) Loy MNe F’@f o caled/, " Ay keal ab
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.13, 19+ asto i
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= —_. 35, Vohicles 46485 ! )
3 T arADs 64531
5 . 37, Cormoect 58541
= 3. KW Doivery £4543
—_ 39.Roconts 86544
= ___40. Name/ Covors 56545
E . 41, Recyciables &5800
Q
Rev &/48
Contact: _
7]
Title: /__ Inspector: ))‘" N F(;\\M /
Ve
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white -env.health
yellow -faciilfy
pink -filas

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMEN
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALT

Hazardous Materials Inspection For

TJ‘OF

80 Swan Way, #200
Qualkland, CA 94621
(4158 271-4320

II.LA BUSINESS PLANS (Tilie 19)

1, Immedicle Roporing 2703

2 Sus. Plan Stds. 25503(b)
_,_.'JFmCor::vJOdaya 25803.7
—_ 4. !rvendory Information 25504(0)
—. 5.Inventory Comploto 2130
_ _ & Emorgency Rosponse 25804(b)
_, 1. Tigining 25804(c}
. 8. Dallcioncy 28808(a)
__. 9. Modiilcotion 25505(b}

LB ACUTELY HAZ MATLS

10. Reglstration Form Fled 25533(a)

11, Form Comploto 2553300

12. RMPP Conlonis 25534(c)

13. mplemont Sch. Roq'd? (Y/N)

14. OHSlto Comeq. Assols. 25524{c)

HERRRRERR

15. Proboblo Risk Assossrmant  25534(d)
14. Parsons Roporsible 25534(Q)
17, Carification 25534(M
13, Exemplion Roquest? (Y/N)  2E5346()
19, Trade Socrol Requestad? 25538

1. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Tifle 23)

1. Parmit Application

2. Fipoling Look Dolecton
3, Racards Malnfenanco
4, Reloose Roport

5. Closure Plans

25284 (H&S)
25292 {H&sS)
22
2651
2670

Gonergl

(111

__ &, Mathod

4 Monihly Gredwator
Ona trmo 3ok
5} Daity ventary
Anceacd ok tosirg
Cont pta lock oot
Vodoso/gnawotor mon,
4) Datly ivontory
Annud toritesting
Conlploolock dat
7) Woolly Tark Gougs
Anrud ek Birg
8) Anrvaa Tark Tesing
Daly vontory
9} Qthor

Moniloting lor Exisiing Tonks

7. Precis Tank Tast
Doto;
__ 8. nvenlory Rec,
__ 9. SolTosting .
o 10, Ground Walor,

2643

2644
2644
2647

1. Moritor Plan
__ M2Acces. Socuro
— 13.Fans Submit
Dala:
14 As Buitt
Dote;

2632
2634
am

Now Tanks

2635

Rav 8/88

Contact:

Title:

L

l_ )
L_O"]‘Q"L’a{of JW) oD Wq-?gdoy sT 3 7()

Site Ste
I Name H
Q/ ’ Q
S5lte  Address 360 D ' Dl’
7 o
Clty Sam Leﬁ«mo/ & _— r77 .

Calif. Administraion Code (CAC) cr the

MAX AMT sfored > 500 lbs, 5

Inspectlon. Calegories:

L, Haoz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR

i, Business Plans, Acute Hazard
X H. Underground Tanks

5 gail., 200 cft,?

JTRANSPORTER
ous Materlals

Hediih & Satety Code (H3&C)
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CHIPS
Fnvironmental
Consultants, Inc.

September 29, 13990

Edgewater International Trucks Inc.
ATTN: Mr. Larry McFadden

390 Doolittle Drive

San Leandro, California 94577

718 E. Evelyn Avenue
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

(408)736-1380
FAX (408)736-0887

Dsk 18 lo002.D0¢C

RE: Water samples at Edgewater Internatiohal Trucks Inc.,

390 Doolittle Drive, San Leandro, Califor

Dear Mr. McFadden

Attached is the analytical report for the
taken at the subject facility on 9-5-90.

Each well was purged of four well volumes
The Ph, conductivity, and temperature wer

equilibrium to ensure a representative sample.

blanks were prepared for each of the two
The samples were then chilled, and transp
laboratory for analysis. Full chain of cu
maintained and is on file.

NOTE: A trace amount of petroleum hydroc
in the samples,

If you have any questions regarding this
free to contact us at your convenience.

Sincerely,

-

Bruce McEvers

nia

two water samples

prior to sampling.
= monitored to
Bailer
bailers used.

orted to our

stody was

arhbong was detected

report, please feel




@ CHIPS 718 E. Evelyn Avenue
‘ En\nr On]"ﬂ eﬂtal Sunnyvale, CA 94086
I Consultants, Inc. T

Septembexr 29, 1950 Psk 18 1802.poc

Edgewater International Trucks Inc.
ATTN: Mr. Larry McFadden

390 bDoolittle Drive

San Leandro, California 94577

RE: Water samples at Edgewater International Trucks Inc.,
San Leandro, California

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Cal DHS Certification # 252

Sample Description: Water sample, 1 liter |bottle
Sample Integrity: Received sealed & chilled w/zero headspace

Sample ID: EW-1 CECI ID: 004255

Date Sampled: 9-5-90 CECI Project #: 1002
Date Received: 9-5-900
Date Analyzed: 9-11-90

Method Concentration Milligrams per Liter (PPM)

e o i ek it Ak S AR SN SHE B SN AN S S SR T S S S S S Lkl AR AR ALE Sl et b ey Y T YR MY L S S ot it S G, o

Conc. PPM Det. Limit
EPA 3510/503E

Total 0il & Grease ND 10.0
Duplicate ND
Spike & Recovery @ 100 PPM 110%

Mark Chips: fzzgg;;/:;;;;:%f
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CH PS ' 718 E. Evelyn Avenue
Enwmnmental el G 94080
@ C }ta tg E (408)736-1380
onsuitants, Inc. FAX (408)736-0887
Septer&ber 29’ 19460 Dsk 18 1002.DOC
Edgewater International Trucks Inc.
ATTN: Mr. Larry McFadden
390 Doolittle Drive
San Leandro, California 94577
RE: Water samples at Edgewater International Trucks Inc.,
San Leandro, California
REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Cal DHS Certification # 252
Sample Description: Water sample, 40ml VOAs

Sample Integrity: Received sealed & chilled W/zéro headspace

Sample ID: EW-2 CECI ID: 004261
Date Sampled: 9-5-90 CECI Pnoject #: 1002
Date Received: 9-5-900
Date Analyzed: 9-6/10-90
Method Concentration Milligrams pger Liter (PPM)
Conc. PPM Det. Limit
DHS TPH for Diesel 2.0 1.0
Duplicate
Epa 8020 Purge & Trap
Benzene ND 0.0005
Toluene ND 0.0005
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0005
Xylenes 0.003 0.0005

Mark Chips: ;2§§;;;2i///;5212:’//

Laboratory Director “ Page 3




CHIPS ENVIROUMENTAL CUNSULTANTS INC. t
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Environmental

September 23, 1991

Edgewater International Trucks, Inc.
390 Doolittle Drive

San Leandro, CA 94577

ATTN: Mr. Larry McFadden

RE: Groundwater sampling and analysis at E
International Trucks, Inc., 390 Poolittle

Dear Mr. McFadden

Attached is the analytical report from Seg
Redwood City, for the one water sample tak
facility on 9-5-91.

The well was purged of four well volumes ¢
prior to sampling. The well was purged and
Teflon bailer. The sample was stored in ze
and a 1 liter amber bottle, labeled, and cC
transport. Full chain of custody was maint
on file. The sample was analyzed for TPH 4
8015) and BTEX (EPA 8020).

NOTE: ©No detectable levels of diesel or i
were found in the sample taken.

If you have any questions regarding this x
free to contact us at your convenience.

Sincerely,

iy (A

Bruce McEvers

718 E. Evelyn Avenue
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

Ph. (408) 736-1380
FAX (408) 736-0887

D1 91041 ,D0C
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SEQUOIA ANALYT

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 84063
(415) 364-9800 « FAX (415) 364-9233

K& BEnvironmentsl Client Project ID:

“Attention: Bruce McEvers Lab Numb_er:u

BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8020)

Analyte Detection Limit
pg/L (ppb)

BONMZENG. ettt a e s 0.30

TOIUBNIE. it scer e rerir s vt s rr s s eraaaarssbtae s st s ee s rerasnteessres 0.30

Ethyl BENZene. ... e 0.30

KYIBNES. ottt 0.30

Analytes reported ns N.D. ware not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

/\} . T

£} . - k , i
{,;mmj A ;//.(,( Al
Christine L. Middleton

Project Manager

ICAL

041 /Edgewater Trucks

718 E. Evelyn Ave. Sample Descript:  Water, 004837 '
"Sunnyvaie, CA 94086 Analysis Method:  EPA 5030/8020 _
109-0855 s

.......................
.......................
.......................

Sample _Resuhs
. #g/L (ppb)

N.D.

zzz
Coo

1090855 KKK <1>



\ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

880 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

‘K &BEnvironmental " Cllent Project ID:  041/Edgewater Trucks Sampled: ¢
1718 E. Evelyn Ave. Matrix Descript:  Water, 004837 Received:
“Sunnyvale, CA 94086 Analysis Method: EPA 3510/8015 ' Extracted:
;Attention: Bruce McEvers First Sample #: 1090855 Analyzed:

....... rted

P

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS (EPKBO"IS)

Sample Sample High B.P.
Number Description Hydrocarbons
Hg/L
(ppb)
109-0855 004837 N.D.
Detection Limits: 50

High Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a diesel fuel standard.
Analytes reported as N O, were not present above the stated [imit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

[/ 'Hhé)y :
C.}‘M(LM. Mt _..
Christine L. Middleton

Project Manager 10908585.KKK «2>




680 Chesapeake Drive « Radwood City, CA 34063

(87 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

n,‘§ SR
& vy
ML

‘K & B Environmental

718 E. Evelyn Ave.
.Sunnyvale, CA 94086
_Attention: Brucq McEvers

(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Client Project ID: 041 /Edgewater Tricks

QG Sampie Group: 10e-0855 o

A7, 1991

ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzene Toluena benzens Xylenes Diesal .-
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8015
Analyst: D. Dreblow D. Dreblow D.Dreblow  D. Dreblow M. Laikhtman
Reporting Units: pg/L pg/l Lg/L pa/l g/l
Date Analyzed:  Sep 11, 1991 Sep 11, 1991 Sep 11, 1991 Sep 11, 1981 Sep 10, 1991
QC Sample #:  GBLKOS1191 GBLK091191 GBLK091191 GBLKG91191  DBLK091091
MS/MSD A MS/MSD A MS/MSDA  MS/MSD A
Sample Cone.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Cene.
Added: 10 10 10 30 600
Conc. Matrix
Spike: 1 10 10 32 520
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 110 100 100 110 87
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 10 10 10 31 510
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 100 100 100 100 85
Relative
% Difference: 9.5 0.0 0.0 3.2 1.8
SEQUOCIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.S, - Cong, of|Sample % 100
Spike Conc. Added
U/ULL{H,L/ mmﬁm Relative % Ditferencd: Cone. of M.S. - Cone. of M.S.D. x 100

]
Christine L. Middieton

Project Manager

{Conc, ot M.S. + Conc. of M.S.D.) / 2

1090855, KKK <3>
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